

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CINCINNATI DIVISION

HUNTER DOSTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00084
Hon. Matthew W. McFarland

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Court Should Dismiss Claims Arising from Any Alleged Delay in
 Processing Religious Accommodation Requests. 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe. 2

 A. Plaintiffs Without a Final Decision on Their Religious
 Accommodation Requests Do Not Have Ripe Claims. 2

 B. Plaintiffs Who Have Not Been Disciplined Do Not Have Ripe
 Claims. 4

 III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies..... 5

 A. Sixth Circuit Precedent Requires Exhaustion. 5

 B. No Exception to Exhaustion Applies..... 8

 C. Exhaustion Includes Pursuing Available Appeals, including the Air
 Force Board for Correction of Military Records..... 11

 IV. Jurisdictional Discovery Is Not Necessary To Dismiss. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adair v. England,
183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)12

Aikens v. Ingram,
652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Bickel v. The Del. Air Nat’l Guard,
No. 2:18-CV-00119, 2018 WL 2183296 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2018), *denying mot. to vacate*,
2022 WL 899703 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2022)12

Bois v. Marsh,
801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 12

Brannum v. Lake,
311 F.3d 1127 (D.D.C. 2002)12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 9

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)13

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)3

Covill v. United States,
959 F.2d 58 (6th Cir. 1992)12

Cranford v. Tex. Army Nat’l Guard,
794 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1986).....12

Cunningham v. Tenn. Cancer Specialists, PLLC,
957 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Tenn. 2013)2

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)12

Davis v. United States,
589 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12

Dilly v. Alexander,
603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979), *decision clarified*, 627 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1980)12

Doe v. Ball,
725 F. Supp. 1210 (M.D. Fla. 1989), *aff'd sub nom. Doe v. Garrett*, 903 F.2d 1455
(11th Cir. 1990)8

Doster v. Kendall,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 982299 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2022) 8, 9

Downen v. Warner,
481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 12, 13

Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 1, 5, 6

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976) 8, 12

Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan,
851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017) 1, 6

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 8, 10, 12

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
850 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012)12

Layman v. Harvey,
No. 8:05-cv-2208, 2007 WL 430678 (M.D. Fla. 2007)12

Maryville Baptist Church, Inv. V. Besbear,
957 F.2d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....10

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russel,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)9

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)10

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 5, 12

Montgomery v. Sanders,
No. 3:07-cv-470, 2008 WL 4546262 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2008)12

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
 No. CV 22-0688 (CKK), 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022).....6

Parisi v. Davidson,
 405 U.S. 34 (1972) 6, 7, 10

Parker v. Levy,
 417 U.S. 733 (1974) 8

Robert v. Austin,
 No. 21-CV-02228-RM-STV, 2022 WL 103374 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022), *appeal filed*, No.
 22-1032 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022)14

Roberts v. Roth,
 --- F.3d ----, 2022 WL 834148 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022) 4, 14

Roth v. Austin,
 No. 8:22CV3038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022), *appeal filed*, No. 22-2058
 (8th Cir. May 20, 2022)11

Rucker v. Sec’y of the Army,
 702 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1983).....12

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
 420 U.S. 738 (1975) 7, 8, 10

Seepe v. Dep’t of Navy,
 518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975).....7

Shaw v. Austin,
 539 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2021) 4, 14

Short v. Berger,
 No. 22-cv-01151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022), *appeal filed*, No. 22-55339
 (9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022).....5

Smith v. Harvey,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2008)5

U.S. Navy SEAL 1–26 v. Biden,
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....8

Vance v. Wormuth,
 No. 3:21-CV-730-CRS, 2022 WL 1094665 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2022)..... 3, 4, 14

Vaughan v. Ky. Army Nat’l Guard,
 No. CIV.A. 3:12-35-DCR, 2013 WL 211075 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 18, 2013) 4, 5, 12

Villegas de la Paz v. Holder,
614 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2010), *opinion amended and superseded*, 640 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010)9

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAF COVID-19 Statistics—May 24, 2022,
<https://perma.cc/W74N-ZELG>.....8
